

No. 20-603

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LE ROY TORRES,

Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Appeals of
Texas, Thirteenth District

**BRIEF OF SEPARATION OF POWERS CLINIC
AT ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JENNIFER L. MASCOTT

R. TRENT MCCOTTER

Counsel of Record

SEPARATION OF POWERS CLINIC

GRAY CENTER FOR THE STUDY OF THE

ADMINISTRATIVE STATE

ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL

GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY

3301 FAIRFAX DR.

ARLINGTON, VA 22201

(202) 706-5488

rmccotte@gmu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Principles that the Court Established in Its “Plan of the Convention” Decisions.....	5
A. States Necessarily Surrender Immunity from Suits Brought by the United States or by Other States.	7
B. On Rare Occasions, a Private Party Suit May Be Treated As a Suit Brought by the United States.	9
C. The Court Has Concluded There Is a Strong Presumption that States Did Not Surrender Immunity from Purely Private Suits.	11
D. The Court Found that Bankruptcy Suits Present a Unique Circumstance.....	14
E. States’ Surrender of Sovereign Policymaking Power Does Not Equate to a Surrender of Sovereign Immunity.....	15
II. Under This Current Doctrine, Texas Retains Its Immunity from Petitioner’s Suit.....	17
III. Petitioner’s Arguments Raise Significant Federalism Concerns.....	21
IV. The Court Has Identified Appropriate Mechanisms for Holding States Accountable....	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) ...	2, 6, 13, 25
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020).....	6, 13, 14, 15, 18
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	20
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	1, 5, 7, 10, 21, 24
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	17
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	6, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793).....	6
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	8
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	20
<i>Federal Maritime Commission v. South Carolina State Ports Authority</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	16, 21
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976)	20
<i>Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. Coll. Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	13, 17

<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Calif. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	8, 9, 13
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)....	1, 2, 6, 23
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	8
<i>Jachetta v. United States</i> , 653 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934).....	6, 8, 9, 23
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 284 (1831).....	9
<i>New York v. Connecticut</i> , 4 U.S. (4 Dall.) 1 (1799).....	9
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021).....	5, 7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 US. 1 (1989).....	6, 8, 12, 20, 25
<i>Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp. v. Feeney</i> , 495 U.S. 299 (1990).....	21
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979).....	20
<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 657 (1838).....	9
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	6, 8, 13, 16, 17, 19, 24, 25
<i>South Dakota v. North Carolina</i> , 192 U.S. 286 (1904).....	9
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	16

<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 U.S. 621 (1892).	8
<i>United States ex rel. Foulds v. Tex. Tech. Univ.</i> , 171 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Milam v. Univ. of Tex. M.D. Anderson Cancer Ctr.</i> , 961 F.2d 46 (4th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Vt. Agency Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	11
<i>Yoemans v. Kentucky</i> , 423 U.S. 983 (1975)	20
STATUTES	
38 U.S.C. § 4323	24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 32 (A. Hamilton)	19, 20, 22
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 43 (J. Madison)	17
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 81 (A. Hamilton).	1, 3, 12, 20, 22, 24
Jeffrey M. Hirsch, <i>War Powers Abrogation</i> , 89 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 593 (2021)	16
Alexander Schultz, <i>Sovereign Immunity and the Two Tiers of Article III</i> , 29 GEO. MASON. L. REV. 287 (2021)	16
